

## BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 16-166**

## RESOLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT OF ACCUMULATED UNUSED SICK LEAVE TO TIM HILL AND EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

WHEREAS, Tim Hill served the Borough for over thirty (30) years as Recreation Director and Borough Administrator; and

WHEREAS, Tim Hill became the full-time Borough Administrator on December 7, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Tim Hill retired from the position of Borough Administrator, effective June 1,2016; and

WHEREAS, Tim Hill accumulated unused sick leave from his service as Recreation Director, for which he is entitled to supplemental compensation upon retirement; and

WHEREAS, Tim Hill did not accumulate sick leave in the position of Administrator and is not entitled to compensation for any sick leave from this position; and

WHEREAS, the Borough and Tim Hill wish to enter into an Agreement and Release in order to resolve any and all issues related to Tim Hill's supplemental sick leave compensation upon his retirement, as well as any and all other issues related to Tim Hill's employment and retirement therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Borough of Highlands hereby approves the Agreement and Release between the Borough and Tim Hill, which is incorporated herein by reference and authorizes the Mayor to sign the Agreement on behalf of the Borough.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough of Highlands authorizes payment to Tim Hill in the amount of \$97,731.53 as supplemental sick leave compensation upon his retirement, in exchange for a fully executed Agreement and Release and in accordance with the terms of the said Agreement and Release.

	INTRODUCED	SECONDED	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
BROULLON			X			
CARD			X			
D'ARRIGO		X	X			
WELLS						X
NOLAN	X		X			
ON CONSENT AGENDA: YES NO X						

I, Dwayne M, Harris, Acting Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body, at its Regular Meeting, held August 17, 2016. WITNESS my hand this 24th day of August 2016.